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GATE 11: PELHAM HOLLOW ROAD

A COLLECTION OF HISTORICAL SOURCE MATERIAL
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1. PELHAM HOLLOW ROAD, GATE 11 [FORMER 6TH
MASSACHUSETTS TURNPIKE - Pelham Hollow Road
was probably first laid out when Pelham was
surveyed shortly before settlement in 1738
or 1739. From 1799 to 1820 it served as a
toll road, part of the 6th Massachusetts
Turnpike from Amherst to Shrewsbury. It
reverted to a county road after 1820 until
it was closed for the taking of the Quabbin
in the 1930's.

2. DANIEL SHAYS of Pelham, a former Revolu-
tionary War officer, was a principle leader
of Shays' Rebellion [1786-87]. The Rebellion
was a region-wide uprising to redress the
sufferings caused by a severe economic
decline. Shays would have known Pelham Hollow
Road well from his trips to Town Meeting from
his home on East Hill [see no. 31]. Shays'
troops also marched on this road in Jan. and
Feb. 1787 after being routed by the State
Militia' in Springfield.

3. ALMIRA V. KEEP HOUSE - MDC photo shows the
house as it looked on Dec. 20, 1932.

4. KINGMAN TAVERN - A beautiful tavern built
about 1800 and needlessly torn down by the
MDC in 1944. The Tavern was noted for its
ballroom on the second floor. Pelham Town
Meetings would often adjourn to the Tavern
for liquid refreshments and "unofficial”
discussions of town issues. The famous
Blizzard of 1888 struck during the Town
Meeting and twenty voters were stranded at
the Tavern for several days until they could
be plowed out. A stranded meat peddler
happened to have more than an.adequate supply
of beef on hand.

5. GEORGIANA M. COOK HOUSE - MDC photo shows
the house as it looked on Dec. 20, 1932. The
tree on the left in the photo appears to
still be standing.

6. BOYNTON'S STORE AND PELHAM POST OFFICE -
This was the local grocery store on Pelham
Hill and was the location of Pelham's Post
Office. The Post Office closed in 1912.
Near this site would have been the location
of the original Town Pound, ca. 1800.

7. ROAD TO S. RHODES SITE - Dead-end road
running north for perhaps % mile. The S.
Rhodes site and two other unknown cellar
holes are to be found along this road.

8. LOCATION OF HARRISON D. HORR SUICIDE,
1876 - See Amherst Record newsclipping for
the particulars. Pelham Hollow had its share
of human tragedies and accidents, like any-
where else. A journal written in the 1840's
by a Pelham Hollow farmer frequently notes
the deaths of neighbors, houses or barns
catching fire, floods along the Swift River,
along with the daily observations of nature,
crops, and the heavens. Including comets.

9. HARRISON D. HORR SITE - This site is
perhaps the same as the John L. Ely home,
an MDC photo of the house on Jan. 3, 1933
is shown.

10. WELL - A stone-lined well can be found
in the woods on the opposite side of the
road from the Harrison D. Horr site.

11. DAVIS ROAD - This road runs for 2% miles
south of Pelham Hollow Road all the way to
Gate 8. It can be accessed from Gates 9 and
10, though Gate 9 can be difficult to follow.
Nevertheless, Davis Road itself is a fine
walline »nad
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12. T.W. STRATTON SITE - Cellar hole and
well can be found north of Pelham Hollow
Road. i

13. ROAD TO J. WHITNEY SITE - Dead-end road
HcDSH:mmocnwmomumﬁwmwmwswwm.omHHmH

hole at end of road.

14. EAST SCHOOL SITE - This was a one-room
school house from about 1867 to 1934. Sally
Parker taught here in 1927 and recalls that
it had one pot belly stove for heat. The
school building was sold by the town and
eventually became a residence on South East
Street in Amherst.

15. S. BAILEY SITE/"SLAVE CELLAR HOLE"/DECK
BEND - The house once on this site, belong-
ing to S. Bailey, appears on the 1860 Walling
map of Pelham but is gone by the time of the
1873 Beers map. A stone-lined, "bee-hive"
structure can be found just east of the
cellar hole. Unconfirmed local stories tell
of this structure being used to hide run-
away slaves before the Civil Way. "Deck

Bend" is the name of the bend in Pelham
Hollow Road at this point. The road is said
to resemble the "bend" on the deck of a ship.
Many double rippers, on their madcap dash
down Pelham Hollow Road in snow from Pelham
Hill, "wiped out" here on- Deck Bend.

16. ROAD TO A. HUTCHINSON SITE - Connecting
road to Gate 12 runs north Y mile. After
fording Purgee Brook [a small bridge over

the brook has been removed], there is a
cellar hole and a former mill site, along
with one of the roads connected with Gate 12.
A beaver dam and pond can also be found along

this road.

17. J. CUTTING CELLAR HOLE on south side of
Pelham Hollow Road.

18. LOCATION OF CLIFTON JOHNSON PHOTO taken
in the 1930's [see photo]. The photograph
shows Pelham Hollow Road in foreground and
the Frost House in the distance. One or more
trees on the right of the photo are still
standing. .

19. FROST FAMILY SITE on north side of
Pelham Hollow Road. No cellar hole.

20. ROAD SOUTH - This road leads south past
Gulf Brook and connects with Montgomery Road
[a.k.a. Governor's Woods Drive]. It is
perhaps 1% miles long with at least seven
cellar holes at various spots.

21. ROAD NORTH - This road, perhaps made by
the MDC, connects to Gate 12 as well as
provides a path to the shore.

22. MARION SITE - The tree in the photo of
this site is still standing. Note the wall
in the hill behind the tree as you look over
the site.

23. CONKEY-DAVIS SITE [UNDERWATER] - This was
the home of Charles S. Davis at Pelham Four
Corners. It was built by the Conkey Family

in the late 1700's and was the birth place of
Hampshire County Judge Ithamar Conkey in
1788.

24 . PELHAM HOLLOW CHAPEL [UNDERWATER] - A
chapel stood in Pelham Hollow for a short
period of time in the late 1800's. The exact
site of the building is not known, though the
chapel may have been in the building that
once served as the Pelham Hollow School
before being replaced by East School.
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25. VANSTONE' MILL SITE [UNDERWATER] - This
site stood on the Prescott side of the Swift
River. A bobbin factory--which gave Pelham
Hollow the altermative name of "Bobbin
Hollow"--stood nearby on the Pelham side.
26. SHORES' CHARCOAL KILNS - David Shores'
farm and his brick charcoal kilns stood north
of Purgee Brook along the present Quabbin
Shore. Shores sold charcoal to a number of
Springfield manufactures, such as Ames Sword
and the Springfield Armory. His son, Henry
[see newsclipping], was a well-known
furniture maker. Henry used wood he gathered
from Pulpit Hill. .

27. PULPIT HILL - Hill north of Purgee Brook.
This hill can also be seen from the Rte. 202
Quabbin Overlook.

28. PELHAM HOLLOW POND SITE [UNDERWATER] -
This was the site of the man-made pond used
by Vanstone and other mills. Apparently, this
pond varied greatly in size, running as long
as a half mile or so.

29. PELHAM HOLLOW CEMETERY [UNDERWATER] -
This was the second oldest cemetery in
Pelham, dating to the late 1700's, and
contained the graves of many of Pelham's
earliest families. William Conkey, the owner
of Conkey's Tavern, was buried here, along
with Dr. Nehemiah Hinds, East Hill tavern
owner and opponent of Shays' Rebellion.

The cemetery became part of the town of
Prescott in 1822. In the 1930's, all of the
graves were disinterred and removed to
Quabbin Memorial Cemetery in Ware.

30. CONKEY'S TAVERN SITE [PROBABLY UNDERWATER]
- Conkey's Tavern was one of the centers of
Shays' Rebellion [1786-87]. Owner William

Conkey was in sympathy with the insurgents.
Here Daniel Shays--a half-mile from his

~house--met with other leaders of the rebel-

lion. Shays' trained and drilled his troops

~on the tavern lawn. The building itself

stood until 1883 when it was burned down. A
reproduction of the tavern interior exists,
along with an original lintel stone, in the
‘American Museum at Bath, England.

31. DANIEL SHAYS' SITE - The home of Daniel
Shays stood on Pelham East Hill at the end of
a meanm:m road % mile north of the contin-
uation of Pelham Hollow Road. In 1822 this
area became part of the town of Prescott.

H:m.mwnm today is now part of Prescott
Peninsula.

32. PELHAM EAST HILL/PRESCOTT HILL - This is
the site of the East Hill of Pelham. [Pelham
Hill, the location of the Pelham Town Hall,
was once known as the West Hill.] Daniel
Shays' troops gathered, half at East Hill,
half at West Hill, for six days in Jan. and
Feb. 1787 after being defeated by the State
Militia in Springfield. The 6th Massachusetts
Turnpike ran east from this location towards
Greenwich. After 1822, East Hill was the
center of the town of Prescott and was known
as Prescott Hill. The Skinner Museum in South
Hadley was originally the Prescott Church at
this location. Today, the former East Hill
is home to the Five-College Observatory--the
only building on the entire 10-mile 1long
Prescott Peninsula. Daniel Shays was. said to
have stood at the location of Dr. Hinds'
tavern sign on East Hill and toasted his men
as they marched to Petersham, only to be
scattered once and for all by the Militia.
Shays is not known to have returned to
Pelham.
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The exact date of the building of the old Kingman Tavern is not
known. We do know that in 1801 it was “Voted to sell the land Be-
longing to the Town East of the Gravevard and North of the turn-
pike”’—*Voted to sell land at Publick Vendue”. We also know that
the house was built by Cyrus Kingman, whose younger brother,
Martin Kingman was a popular innkeeper on the West Hill as early
as 1820. The Kingmans continued to keep tavern here for vears. In
1841 the house was purchased by Calvin Eaton. One of Mr. Eaton's
daughters, Mrs. Cornelia Holland, says that she well remembers see-
ing the date 1820 in large white figures on the wall, when going up-
stairs from the store to the store chamber. This was in the East ell
of the house. Mrs. Holland also says that at one time vou could count
fourteen church steeples from the roof of the house. Mr. Eaton used
the property for a store and tavern until 1883 and continued to make
his home here until 1870, when he sold it to Ariel Keith for a resi-
dence. Here Mr. Keith and his son Willard served the town as town
clerk for forty years. The next owners were Mr. and Mrs. Marion
Richardson. They, with the Raymond Robinson family, lived here un-
til it was necessary, because the property was on the water shed, to
sell it to the Metropolitan District Water Supply Commission. Al-
though used as a residence for over seventy yvears the structural
changes in the house were few and to the end the old dance ha
the second floor remained intact.

At one of our town meetings-a vote was taken asking the Met-
ropolitan to spare this building. We received an encouraging reply.
In 1943 in reply to a letter from an interested group Mr. Molt, secre-
tary of the Commission, said, “This Commission has permitted the
house to stand and will do so. during the present war emergency
period.” It was, therefore, with much surprise and disappointment
that we saw, in 1944, this building remeved from town.
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8 The ‘Amhérst Record, 1876.

Hagn .. ber's. Mr. Stratton’s, and they, notthinking
. IMarrison D. Horr committed sulclda last thers was anythlng wrong, delayed going
© Thuraday morning, by shooting ‘hlmsclf. {n search of Mr. 1. for some time, but on
I~ Mr. Horr had been a littlo unsettled in golag in tho direction from which the re-
e} ._B_Eu since Spring, yet not esuough to be port of the nan. came, found him In the
— ,Jnan.ng.:novp by his own family or Ind- bushcs near the roadside, dead. «ITe had
.. ‘mate fi€ads. On Thursday mornlog he discharged both barrels of his gun by ty-
@) .,wSE his wife that he had a mind to go.up Ing a striag to a bush, connecting the
& In the bushes a short distance.and ses If string to the trigger, and placing the muz-
he could find some partridges; he accord- ‘tles against his heart, leancd back snd the
.rw Ingly took his double-barreled, shot-gun “nnu.na: of both barrcls entered his heart,
O, and started. Not long after hls wife .nnq.-:_w_zc_!: death withont any doubt.
@ heard the report of a gun, and not feeling Mr. Horr was 34 yoars of age, and leares
U2 easy about him, went to the noxt nelgh- a family.:
Harrison D. Horr House e
mv or John L. Ely House #
i N . }

Scuoot,

Peruanm Hite

PeELHaM

18

At right

DC Photd

M

~

Holiow,.

'is a photograph of the' . .. ..
. old road-from Pelham Hill to
. Peiham

low, taken by Clifton
Johnson. s+is 77 s .

| i

Preea S

Marion Site
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century, and wails anxiously each
Imorning far theg arrival of :um rural

;the news. . e

¢ Mrs Lucy B. (Frost) Ware, : great
grundniother of little Thelma Josephine
Duvis, and daughter of Mrs Mary Ame-
"la Davis of Pelham Hollow, lives on
4 pretty farm in the town of Entleld.
She was born in Wilbraham, Nov 15,.

 ker Arst marriage was March 19, 1852,
‘rwhen she married Abner Nutting of’
Brimrneld. He died May 32,1882, and on
{May 9, 1885, she marrted Andrew J.
Taowne of IInfeld. Mr Towne dled Juns
14, 1882, and on Nov 2, 1838, her marriage
to Huarrison B. Ware ‘of" Springteld.
| took pluce. . L .

Mrs  Josephine (Nutting) Davis of
Pelham Hollow, grandmother .qf little
{Thelma Josephine Davis af Somerville,
‘and granddaughter of Mrs Mary Amalia
Davis, who muakes her home with her,
was born in West Brimfield Aug 11,
18363, on the banks of the Queboag river
In a housxe that has sheltered: flve: gen-
crations of Nuttings. She was married
wcgﬂﬂ,wlﬁ S. Davis of Amherst Nov

, 1881,

Charles Nuttlng Davly, the. fourth
generition, father of little -Thelma, and
‘areat grandcehild to Mrs Mary Amelle
Davis of Pelham Hollow, wasg born ‘in
Amherst . March 3, 18&% “He ‘married
Miss Dessa Rlchardson af Revere: Juna
©24, 1908, Their home is in.West Somer-
ville.  Mr Davis is emplayed as- en-
~ineer in the Roston .school of teche:
Jo_on< and Is well known' In-that sec~
ticn. i S :

Little Thelina Josephine! ]
born In Revere July 21,°1909, - .

Fashionable

MRS.

* ITHAMAR

fdalivery mall carrier so sha ean learn.

(1815, She has been married three times., .

0

ggen

.U'[.'

0T 9yl :

18

DAVIS-WARE GROUP.

._,mmn.r Row—Charles Nutting Davis and Mrs Josephine Om<_u..._.. Front
Row—Mrs Mary A, Pavis and Mrs Lucy A. <<mno./Io_&:mc.4.&.n_3m

Josephine Davis.

There was an Interesting  gathering
of relutives ‘n the home of Mr and Mrs
Charles S. Daviy of Pelham 1Iollow re-
cently when fdve generations, descend-
ants of Mrs Mury Amelia Davis, sut at
the same table and congratulated one
apnother on the fact that thelrs wus an
unusua! family gatheving.

MMrs Moary Amelia Davis, great-great-
grandrauther to the youngest of the
gathering, Thelma Jaosephine Davis, ot

i her Y0th vear.

" Held, and were the ancestors Of many

of the prominent rasidents of Spring-
fleld at the present time. X

Mrs Davis has twice been a wife. but
is u widow at the present time. In 1840

.sha married Willlam Butler Frost of

Springdeld. He died Feb. 13, 18%5. On
H.Jm.c .»w. 1849, she marrfed George \W. Da-

“vis of Wilbraham, who died a few years
“later. Mrs Duvis makes ner home with
. her granddaughter, wha is Interested in

_at her home. Although the elder Mrs -

religious and charitable work, and has
charge of a large colony of state hoys

Duviy s tn k

ear. she is in good
wnd us

- COoNKEY HOUSE &

"

AR

\

L
T
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Home ofF Cuarces S. Davis, Perran Horrow

Jroce ITHAMAR LONKEY
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__wm the young man with his expressive

A Beautiful Object Lesson. !

A correspondent of the Springfield
Union says:—A most touchingand beau-
tiful scene wys witnessed at a meeting!
held in gmczci a few E..m:._:mm_
ago. The puastor of Pelham  church,
lev. Alfred Lockwood of Amherst col-
lege, has been holding a scries of eet-
ings in the chapel in the hollow, >L
the lust meeting, while he was v.__m.:r.w
ing, a little child that was creeping |
around the floor, crept to the platforny, _
looked up in his fuce, and put up her|
little arins 10 be taken. *

The youny preacher paused, lifted the
little one in his arms, and, as she trust-
fully nestled down upon his shoulder,
proceeded with his address, which was
|an earnest plea to his hearers to seek
_zv?.Q and peace in faith in and service
| for the Church.

The scene was thrillingly impressive

)

‘ face all aglow with nobility of purpose
!and love of human souls, stood pleud-

Tsn with the unconverted, while the
white-robed, white-souled little child
nestled contidingly in his arms, herself
a beautiful living illustration of the
faith and trust which was the subject
| of the address and of the purity of pur-|
 pose which inspired it. - nl

The singularly striking scene will
long be remembered by those who saw
it.

25

: - . Y e e N iy b -~ 3
AMHERST THROUGH THE YEARS- Another picture postcard. entitled ‘‘High Water, Pelham,

Mass.’” shows Vanstone’s Mill on the west branch of the Swift river. This picture was identi-

fied for the Record by William Chaffee when he brought in the map showing the location of

Shore’s kiln. The mill was on Prescott Rd. and, like the kiln, now lies beneath Quabbin
reservoir, :
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..o PELHAWS OLD CHARGOAL KILNS.
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SHORE’S KILN,

art of Pelham now lies below Quabbin waters.
(26 )Shore’s Kiln, P
re-

Several area residents
ysbonded tothe Record’s requestfor
information on Shore’s kiln pic-
tured with the Amherst Through the
Years column on August 4.

This section of Pelham in now
under Quabbin waters, Mrs. Sadle
Mitchell of North Amherst talls
us. She lived in this neighborhood
undl she was 19, watched the kiln
in operation, played in the fields
and as a child explored the whole
area.

William Chaffee of Pelham drew
us a map of the roads leading
to Shore’s kiln. The map shows
that a road once led directly east
trom the present lbinking lights
at the junction of Rte. 202 and
Amherst Rd., Pelham. Known as
Prescott Rd., it led eventually to
the town of Prescott, also now un-
der Quabbin, but one first came
to a four corners. There one turned
north to Shore’s kiln about a half-
mile away.

Mr. Chaffee tells us that the
Shores made 350 to 150 thousard
bushels of charcoal each year.
It was taken w0 Enfield in horse

ATAWND ners-iCaCed OGN

tha Savirefialdaithal frain

elham M

shipped to Springfield to Smith and
Wesson and the Springfield Arm-
ory.

The Springfield-Athol was a
branch line, according toMrs. Mit-
chell, and there was adouble track
at Enfield whers the up and down
trains passed each other twice
a day.

The Shore’s kiln and homeplace
were located in a hollow called
Bobbinville, probably because bob-
bins were once made there. Mrs.
Mitchell says in her explorations
she once found an old bobbin near
the ruin of a mill on the Pelham
side of the west branch of Swift
river.

She rmembers Grandma and
Grandpa Shores and their five or
six children. Each Monday, she
says, Grandpa loaded the kiln with
four-foot logs and started the fires.
He stayed at the kiln 24-hours
a day, sleeping in a small shack
and keeping an eye on the burning
logs. The charcoal was ready on
Saturday. Grandpa was a deeply
religious man, she adds, and there
was- no work done on Sunday by

nall was rhe former

o nl

Pelham once turned out 50 to 150 thousand bushels of charcoal a year. This _

ow Under Quabbin Waters

Sadie Tillson, daughter of Mr. and
Mrs. George Tillson who lived on
Prescott Rd. near the four corners.
She recalls picking blueberries
in the meadow where the kiln was
located and once was chased from
the spot by a ‘‘gentleman cow’’
whom she avoided by rolling quick-
ly under the fence. :

Mr. Chaifee remembers five of
the Shore children. There was
Silas, he recalls, who made hand-
some chairs and tables, including
a masonic chair which may still
be- around Amherst. The emblem
on the seat was not painted on
but was an {nlay containing 31
or 32 varieties of wood. Silas
also fashioned a checkerboard
stand for someone in Amherst
with the squares inlaid in lght
and dark woods.

The other members of the family
were Charles and Benjamin and
two sisters, Mary, who married
Willard Keith, and Nellie, who
married a Woolcott.

Mrs. Edwin Whipple also called
the Record with information about
kiln. Th tis mentioned

o ATl e Sh
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SUNDAY GLOBE 28

Half a Century. Ago Making. Charcoal Was a Flour-
ishing Industry in This Little Hampshire Country
Town. . - i

ONE OF THE CIRCULAR KILNS USEDIN'MAKING CHARCOAL, ANT

DAVID SHORES,

AN OLD CHARCOAL MAKER, IN THE INSERT

In one corner of mmng:_.no 0.993. 1s
the hamlet called Pelham, littla known

to the people throughout the Stata. gen:

erally,” but never forgotte
visited, as it {s on
spota.. o Tl T

Today everythtrig

anautomabite or a carr{ixe pasies 2lo
tite road.which; leads-throdgh' the tawny
thenatives ftop” 1 5

s Iy the, vehlcle.
< Fifty: yéars. ago’ 8’
‘a . buay~uemmunity, - with-one: ¢

in:shape. -
s Tha makérs

There. _mu.uudonumﬁ large Enn....omgnﬁw
of“charcoal 50, years -agc

‘according-to Mr Shares, used to fillith

_green: wood, and afteg placin

kilna-wi ;
o little-dry: wood -at’ the-bhottom -woul

~ Tlight. the. huge. piles, within. the - bric

es. The entrances were bricked ur

Y. tha-.color- of the smoks, and: whe
the fire- raached gl “poit thd.to

s lhole-wua. biock¢37Up :and-one gpaned- 3
~jthé—bottdm:. s -that=the: fire:

¢ the it
largest-charcosl-factories in” these paria; |
today . the -remains. 6f" thécold -kilnsTare |.
covered :yith weeds. “and .wikdflowers. |

would:- ‘b
iyalty’ ffom the-t

Strpu
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PELHAM HOLLOW MAN
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TENRY D. STIORTS

ENFIELD, March 23—-A few miles
up the west branch of Swift river, be-
loved of the fishermen, lles ona of
the most interesting little hemlets {n
‘all New England—Pelham Hollow.
%oa.uu ago the Hollow was busier
‘than it movs i3, but today thers L] ,.gn
a lazy person there, no matter how

old or how young. Degeneraoy there
may be (n the hill towns, but yown
“do not- find it tn *The IToller.” Under
the perpendlcular, frowalng clifts of
Rattlesnake mountain on one side,
and the dignified supervislon of Old
Pulpit on the other, thero are many
strenuous struggles with isolation and

loneliness, and the good people of
#The ‘Holler’” have Dbeen victorious
jn all of 1hem. But of all the

struggles there, -it la to he doubted
ommands guvie ol

tra2re Is
, e - zs that of Heras®
Ll roein Ty maarEe
T oafil

BUTCL-

smoothed untH a flea would slip- on
them. G Shalesag piee
It Pelham Hollow wers not 4o faf
away [rom the rest of clvillzation
Mr. Shores would be much -busier.
Howsver, he does not ~complaln,, for
he has sent his furniture..as: far:
west a3 Chlcagn, and it gracés-homes
in Brooklyn, The time consumed. in |
making a chair makes :it. linpo=siste-
for his output to he large,. but.every:
chalr is made "for keeps’:and.there?
never has been a complaintii: The:
prices he charges are so low.ohe-wons-+
ders where the profit comes .in,: and
doubtless it, s a small’ margin:i; But'
there {8 much comfort in: the' work?
for Mr. Shores, and he finds:much  toi
enjoy at 65 yeara, despita-. the. -mrs-C
fortunes. he haa endured. . When ong:
just looks mbout Pelham Héllow iand!
sees how content the people .seed to:
be with their little activities and ‘heipr?
farming, he becomes convincéd thnt:
this i3 a 1 e

nigsa T re - - e e
..... e .place whers - Opiinism
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was one of the maost expért heavys,
tnovets in tha vicinity of Boaton, IIe
‘mads his -home in Hyde Park, and
was a Buperintendent for a frm that
iwould guaotantss to move anything
‘anywhere, regardless of size, shape or.
lwelght: © Trolly cars 40 feet long,

‘heavy machinery welghing 15 tons

iand “more,. glant Dbollers, all were’
ithe :3ame to Mr. Shores.  But ons
[cold, drizzling, winter day, while

{he- was driving Into Boston with 2
eavy load, -hls feet were frozen, 30
that the muascles and nerves were af-
esctdd. When he recovered he was
nable t¢ contlnus his work, and he
lcama back to the scene of hia birth,
“The’. Hollow,” -and Ils making a
_.E.N:S. and'. successtul battle agalnst
imisfortune. .

| Mr. Shor&d makes chalrs, checker-
‘boards, tables and other furniture; all
'of which he-Inlays most artistically
[with beautiful .foreign woods, Every
‘chair he makes on honor, entirely by
hand, and there Is not a stick that
'goes Into’ It, except the inlaid woods,
that did not grow on his father's
jand near by, - Curly maple, rock
”Emcgopnaopxmnmn:m

principal
woods he uses for the bodles of the
chairg. For inlaying he 1scs coco-
bolo, mahogany. ebony. cherry, lig-
num -vitae, boxwood, Callfornia red-
‘wood, black walnut and other beau-
titul woods.  So hard are. most of
them that they <canunot be planed.
but ‘each piece must be carefully
filed, sandpapered —and scraped. ke
{n=zerts them In all kinds of designs.
and when a chalr leaves his littie
shop "by the flume-side he guaran-
.tees it to last longer than the life
of the man who takes it away.

. When Mr. Shores came back to
“The Hollow” for a long time he
.was troubled .what to do to keep
his mind odcupled. Although his
“teet dld not permit of much moving
'about, his hands svere skiiful, and
‘merely to pass away the time he
'began making doll's chalrs. TITis first
attempts did not satisfy him, but the
product sold well, and he kept on,

!
i
i

|
ﬁ

i
i

‘plied.
ithe damount of Inlald work put into

gradually making the chalrs more ar-
tistic and complicated In the inlaid
deslgns. Soon it occurred to him that
i he could make the =mall chairs
thers should be no reason Wwhy he
could not make larze ones, and he
tried his hand at It. Tlshermen
passing the littlo shop would stop
to look In on the Industrious man,
and they marveled at his work.
They bought his chalrs, and &goon
others heard "of him and he had a
market for the goods.

“The wood in that chalr grew right
over there,”” Mr. Shores said recently
to a Unlon reportter, Indlcatineg a chair
and polnting toward the riverbank.
“TEvary stick in it has been seasoned
and worked until It will Inst forever.
All the wood I use grew in our own
woodloty, except the seats of the fire-

'side chalrs, which are svhole pieces
‘of white plne.”

“How long does it take you to
make a chalr?” .
“Usually six or geven days,” ha re-

**It depends a good deal on

‘them. Some take longer than others.

iBome men want the Insignla of their
‘lodges put on them, others want thair

inftials, and others have speclal de-
signs, The toughest job "I did was
putting the dlfferent emblemsa of the
10rder of the-Mystic .Shrine In a chair, -
and It is pretty hard to put in the
links of the Odd Tellows’ order. Of

‘coursa those chalrs cost more than

s plaln Inlald onés.

The Hresids chalrs. Mf. “Shores is

"making entall'.a great dedl of labor.

They have tall, rounding backs, with
thin .rungs, wide. arms and comfort-
able seats, Ha maRes:  them from a-

model 180 yoars old,.and. they are as

‘comfortable as thay are artistic.

substantial.

Mr. Shores’ rockers are of the
samo character—solld, comfortable and
Most of them have solld
seats, inlald with - wide sgtrips of
beautifully gralned wood. HIs check-

erboards arc also marvels of patience
‘and Ingenuity. - .

HoME OF
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- "IN PELHAM CEMETERY

Bobbinville. Burying Ground
< . . o t. s

¢ Resting:"Placé : of “Many
; . ; .

i Famous Hill Folk’

From Our Special Correspondent

. Amherst,  Dec.’ 19—The fate of the
Pelham' Hollow * or - the ‘Bobbinville
cemetery, as some’ prefer to call it,
hangs in - the balance. This is' one of
the .20 or more cemeteties in the dis-
trict taken' over by the Metropolitan
‘water comimission for-the huze reser-
voir.. to supply Boston and will in due
time be rembved.” In the Pelham Hol-
low .temetery there are 300 or more
gravestones: “indicating "the resting
place of many of the early seftlers of
the town, some. of.whom .were im-
portantly -connected with its develop-
ment. S - ’

Some of'the-stones are elahorately
carved and carry long inscriptions in
Latin or English. Others are of com-
mon fleld stones, erected by none the
less loving hands. = .

The cemetery lies on the direct road
~from Peltham hill to Prescott hill, in
what is commonly called Bohbin Hol-
low. It was opened as 4 burial place
about 1780 and overlooks the west
hranch of the Swift river. Less than
nalf a mile away is the famous Con-
‘key-tavern, associated in history with
Danjel Shayvs and his insurrection.

- William Conkey, .the first Jandlord
of the famous tavern, lies in the bury-
ing ‘ground under discussion, and is
only- one -0f-29. persons of the name
‘of-Conkey to find a fina! resting place
ti~re. The Conkeys lived to a good old
caacie- gl of LHe tigors of the win-
ter Beasons and of the ‘lack of com-
Jorts as one looks upon them today.
‘The inscriptions bear the ages of 70,
85 77, and so on, men and women.

" The peoplg of Pelham, the “top or
the ‘world fown,” are worried. The
~Metropolitan water c¢ommission has
" brought several acres lving beside
i the new road being laid out from Bel-
chertown to Wake, to accommadate
‘travel after the .district is flooded,
in which it proposes to lay the bodics
from all~“of the condemuned cemeter-
les.~*The spot is beautiful and there
_mm no doubt that, the new hurying
| ground will be.honored and well cared
i for.Y But- the :péople of Prlham, and
thé descendants of the .early scttlers
.who* ave- .buried . in "Bobbin Hollow,
think it fitting. that the stanch and
“sturdy people whoa. sacrificed so much
‘that .the’ town of thelr choice might
live <hould bea 39\.3 to a place with-

in" that. town.. *°/

One of the Old-Time Gravestones . .
In the Pelham Hollow Cemetery

The cemeiery as it lies is {n the town |
at "Prescott, but when . most of the
fraves ware laid it- was part of Pel-
h= = and the ground is occupied al-

~ntirely hy Pelhamites. Prescott

W ©t off from its mother town in

182:. The  Metropolitan plans for a'!
water supply have caused the com-

plete sacrifice of Prescott as a town;

its--records .have been put.into the

care of the Pelham Old Home asso-

ciation for safe 'and permanent care

It is to be hoped that a way will be

found to keep the’inhabitants of this

cemetery in the town. &

. There are possibilities. For instance,
it any descendant of a person buried
there makes a request for the removal

of a grave or graves to any speclified :

place, the commission will comply with '
that request. Miss Alics Collis, secre-

tary of the Pelham ‘Old Hceme asso-
ciation, would be glag to correspond
with anv person making such a re-
auest The descendants nf these carly

Pelh&mites ave scattered from one part
ot the world ta another, Several such
requests have already come from far
corners The simple request s all that
corners. There is no expense ¢onnect-
ed with it for the person making the
request.

The Abercrombies, descendants of
the first minister {n sorve the Scotch
Preshyterian cl h which showerl jtg
ERITETOH Pelbarmn hili edily 16 ¥R Towi
history, are buried in this cemetery.
Abercrombies marrieq Conkeys, and
Conkeys married Abercrombies. Dr
.?12.:._»: Hinds, a physician and man
of affairs in the town, lies buried here,
as does his “relict,” Anna, Dr Hinds
owned a tavern in addition to being-
the town's beloved doctor and it was
at, :.:u. tavern that Daniel Shays found
<heltér after hijs ill-destined raid on
:_m Springfield armory, Dr Hinds was
x:on.%ma to the zround by a blow from |
a stick in the hands of the notorious
Stephen Burroughs, when he was pur:
Sued to the barn in Rutland, after ha
had outraged the rood praple of Pol.
J % %n.mqw_n.n«.‘..wmlw.uwmwa:mw_ The |
fact .that he .had been paid for one |
w3ermon ‘which. he had never delivernd |
drritated "the sensibillties of the Scoten |
temperament:. ‘Young ‘Burroughs de.
livered” his famous: hay-mow sermon’
on this “occasion. \

“The whole-business was nearlng a |
,mmS~mBma.~., with the. proposition that
ithe Jmpastér spend the money which
thad-been forwarded-to him at the har
‘for-the beneflt of the thirsty ones, in-
.cluding the pugsuing Pelhamites, and
e Rutlanders, * who had jolned the
‘Rlége, '‘By.ithis  time, however, Dr
-Hinds had® recovered vfrom the blow |
[which had felled him ‘and still smart- |
Ing under the pain, was outrazed at
the turn.-which thlrgs were taking.,
Further discussion under his leader. |
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ship .brought: the -decision 1o take |
Burroughs back te‘Pelham, but lie
escaped to Attleboro, and that was the !
end of the whole affalr as far as Pel-

ham was concerned. - Burroughs later |
turned counterfeiter,” but that is an- |
other story.: = = - T T !
" A lonely little grave in one corner:
of the cemetery isvthat of an unnamed ;
child,. whose/ family soon. after its,
death 12ft by covered wagon for the

Western frontier, ~There are many in- |

teresting inscriptions, ‘similar to those;
that one finds in all old cemeterics.
One stone simiply carries the informa !
tion that a young man’s grandmothe
died at such a time, and below is his:
name . inscribed. Whether the stone
marks the grave :of the grandmother
‘or of the young man .is left to the
imagination. ™ ; :

The Pelham 0Old Home Day associn-
tion "had hoped that the. water com-
mission might make a special dispen-
cation {n the matter of this particular
burying ground. . Miss Collis has writ-
ten to the commission in its interest,
and although her letter was mailed
soon after the -annual meeting of the
agsociation in September, she has re-
ceived nmo reply. The association Jays
its hopes in. the fact that some years
.ago, a descendant: of the Abercrombie !
family presented the town ol Pelham
a tract of land adjoining the Cook-
‘Johnson burying ground, thich lics
outside of the water district, ard jt
provides ample room for the accomn-
dation of the graves from the Bobhin-
ville_cemetery., Tt.
ple matter to plan- for their i
to this ploUinstead of to the new rtract
in the Belchertown-Wave highway:
provided. by the commission. - o

In this case of course, the town nf|
Pelham would have to provide the per-.
petual care. In the case of most of
the cemeteries having to he moved,
the town itself has becn sacrificed, but
since Pelham . stands increasingly |
strong 4s a municipality, it would
scem critical to keep its hictory in-
tact. Prof Frank A. Waugh in his!
address on the occasion-of the lst
meeting of the Old.Home Day assccin-«|
tion referred to the town as althouszh |
“once- a self-susw”ning farming "\nc:T i
munity, . its future, like that of N.:N:;:
another town ‘has become a problem|
to be solved.” . . A

*“It is no'longer supplving the neces-!
sities of life in great quantities,. and
it is possible that its future mission!
is in supplying luxuries of natural
heauty and recreational opportunities,”.
he said. -And the time'ls coming when’
.these things, like the automohile and
‘the telephone will no lgniger bhe con-
sidéred - luxuvles, but necessitics. Tn,
this way Pelham may be able to render!
as great a service to American civili-|
zation in the future as she did, in an-|
other.way, -in the past.” P

-

incoln Barnes Pho;o

Pelham Hollow omsmﬁmww
[Entire Page]
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~Conkev’s Cavern

"

OLD CONKEY

IN PELHAM

1758 - 1883

TAVERN SIGN. (Front and Back)

HHOME OF CAPTAIN SHAYS.

Sources:

Pelham Historical Society
Archives Collection

Donald W. Howe, Quabbin:
the Lost Valley

Robert Lord Keyes

POSTSCRIPT

THE BOSTON GLOBE _SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1989

Q. How long does it take water to travel from the Quabbin Reser-
voir to the Boston area? — A.K., Newton

A. MDC spokeswoman Leanne Del Vecchio says water stays in the
Quabbin Reservoir “in residency” for about four years, on average,

. When it leaves the Quabbin, water first goes to the Wachusett Reseryoif

near Worcester, where it stays about 10 months, she notes. Then, when
it Is needed, the water flows from Wachusett to the Sudbury Reservoif
in Southborough and from there Lo other reservoirs in the MDC system,
such as Chestnut Hill and Spot Pond. Actual travel time from @cmv\mﬁ
to Wachusett is 10 to 12 hours, from Wachusett to Southborough apou

10 hours. From Southborough, water takes about a week to get to the
system’s other reservoirs, she adds.

14
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